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Note:
The original installation and operating instructions were compiled in English.
Any other available language is a translation of the original English version.




CAUTION

The automatic door lock (model 841EU) is used to prevent
the door from being manually opened once the door is fully
closed.

WARNING
To reduce the risk of FIRE or INJURY to persons:

A
A

Disconnect ALL electric and battery power BEFORE performing ANY
service or maintenance.

Use ONLY LiftMaster 841 Series locks for replacement.

Be sure to DISASSEMBLE and REMOVE any manual door locks that
might be currently installed.

* The door MUST be in the fully closed position BEFORE installing the
garage door lock.

INSTALL THE AUTOMATIC DOOR LOCK
NOTE: Older model 24 V door locks are incompatible.

1. Disconnect all electric and battery power before performing any service.

2. The lock must be mounted within 10 m of door opener. If possible, mount on
same side as door opener.

3. Ensure rail surface is clean and attach the lock template to the track so that
the bolt hole is approximately 7.6 cm from the center of a door roller.

4. Drill holes as marked on the template.

5. Fasten automatic door lock to the outside of the door track with hardware
provided.

6. Run bell wire up wall to door opener. Use insulated staples (optional) to
secure wire in several places. Insert wire through the bottom of the door
opener.

7. Plug the connector into either plug in the door opener. A secondary door
lock (841EU) can be installed on the opposite side of the door following the
instructions above.

TEST AUTOMATIC DOOR LOCK
+ With the door fully closed, the automatic door lock bolt should be protruding
through the track.

+ Operate the door in the open direction. The automatic door lock should
retract before the door begins to move.

+Operate the door in the down direction. When the door reaches the fully
closed position, the automatic door lock should move into lock position to
secure the door.

NOTE: If the automatic door lock does not function, the lock can be manually
released by sliding the manual release handle to the open position.

TECHNICAL DATA

Dimensions: 92,4 mm tall, 182,7 mm long, 83,2 mm across

(including handles)

ACHTUNG

Das automatische Torschloss (Modell 841EU) verhindert das
manuelle Offnen des Tores, wenn dieses vollstandig geschlos-
sen ist.

WARNUNG
Zur Verringerung des BRAND- und VERLETZUNGSRISIKOS:

A
A

Trennen Sie die GESAMTE Strom- und Batterieversorgung ab, BEFOR
Sie IRGENDWELCHE Service- oder Wartungsmafnahmen vornehmen.

Verwenden Sie AUSSCHLIESSLICH Schldsser der Serie LiftMaster 841
als Ersatz.

* Achten Sie darauf, samtliche manuellen Tiirschlosser auszubauen und
zu entfernen, die moglicherweise momentan eingesetzt sind.

* Die Tiir MUSS vollisténdig geschlossen sein, BEVOR das Garagen-
schloss installiert wird.

INSTALLATION DES AUTOMATISCHEN TORSCHLOSSES
HINWEIS: Altere 24V-Torschlossmodelle sind nicht kompatibel.

1. Trennen Sie die GESAMTE Strom- und Batterieversorgung ab, BEFOR Sie
IRGENDWELCHE Service- oder WartungsmaRnahmen vornehmen.

2. Das Schloss ist in einem Abstand von maximal 10 m vom Torantrieb
anzubringen. Montieren Sie es, wenn moglich, auf der gleichen Seite wie
den Torantrieb.

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schienenoberflache sauber ist und bringen Sie
die Schlossschablone so daran an, dass das Bolzenloch etwa 7,6 cm vom
Mittelpunkt einer Torrolle entfernt ist.

4. Bohren Sie die auf der Schablone eingezeichneten Lécher.

5. Befestigen Sie das automatische Torschloss mit den mitgelieferten Befesti-
gungsmaterialien auflen an der Schiene.

6. Fuhren Sie die Klingelleitung die Wand hoch zum Torantrieb. Befestigen Sie
die Leitung an mehreren Stellen mit isolierten Klammern (optional). Fiihren
Sie die Leitung unten in den Torantrieb ein.

7. Verbinden Sie das Anschlussteil mit einem beliebigen Anschluss des
Torantriebs. Ein zweites Torschloss (841EU) kann entsprechend den obigen
Anweisungen an der anderen Torseite angebracht werden.

TESTEN DES AUTOMATISCHEN TORSCHLOSSES
+ Bei vollstandig geschlossenem Tor sollte der Bolzen des automatischen
Torschlosses durch die Schiene hinausragen.

+ Offnen Sie das Tor. Das automatische Torschloss sollte sich zuriickziehen,
ehe das Tor sich zu bewegen beginnt.

+ Bewegen Sie das Tor nach unten. Sobald das Tor vollstandig geschlossen
ist, sollte sich das automatische Torschloss schlieen und das Tor sichern.

HINWEIS: Wenn das automatische Torschloss nicht funktioniert, kann das
Schloss manuell gelést werden, indem der L6sehebel auf gedffnet gestellt wird.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Abmessungen: 92,4 mm hoch, 182,7 mm lang, 83,2 mm breit

(inklusive Giriff)
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ATTENTION

Le verrouillage de porte automatique (modéle 841EU) est
utilisé pour éviter que la porte ne puisse étre ouverte a la main
lorsqu’elle est entiérement fermée.

ATTENTION

Pour diminuer le risque d’'INCENDIE ou de DOMMAGES
corporels:

Pour diminuer le risque d'INCENDIE ou de DOMMAGES corporels.
Débranchez TOUTE I’énergie électrique, y compris la fiche de secteur,
AVANT tous les services.

Utilisez UNIQUEMENT les serrures de la série 841 de LiftMaster
comme piéces de rechange.

Assurez-vous de DEMONTER et de RETIRER toutes les serrures de
porte qui pourraient étre installées actuellement.

La porte du garage DOIT se trouver en position fermée AVANT d’in-
staller la serrure.

INSTALLER LE VERROUILLAGE DE PORTE AUTOMATIQUE

REMARQUE: Les modéles plus anciens de verrouillages de portes 24 V ne
sont pas compatibles.

1.

Pour diminuer le risque d'INCENDIE ou de DOMMAGES corporels.
Débranchez TOUTE I'énergie électrique, y compris la fiche de secteur,
AVANT tous les services.

Le verrouillage doit étre monté a une distance maximale de 10 m du sys-
teme d’ouverture de porte. Si possible, montez-le sur le méme cété que le
systéme d’ouverture de porte.

Assurez-vous que la surface du rail est propre et fixez le gabarit de verrouil-
lage au rail de sorte que le trou de boulon se trouve a env. 7,6 cm de I'axe
d’'un galet de porte.

4. Percez les trous indiqués sur le gabarit.

Fixez le verrouillage automatique de la porte a I'extérieur des rails de porte
a l'aide des matériels de montage fournis.

Posez le cable de carillon sur le mur jusqu’au systeme d’ouverture de porte.
Utilisez des cavaliers isolés (option) pour fixer le cable a plusieurs endroits.
Insérez le cable par le bas du systeme d’ouverture de porte.

Branchez le connecteur a 'une des prises du systéme d’ouverture de porte.

Un second verrouillage de porte (841EU) peut étre installé sur le coté
opposeé de la porte conformément aux instructions figurant ci-dessus.

ESSAI DU VERT VERROUILLAGE DE PORTE AUTOMATIQUE

Lorsque la porte est entiérement fermée, le péne du verrouillage de porte
automatique doit traverser le rail.

Actionnez la porte dans le sens de I'ouverture. Le verrouillage de porte
automatique doit réagir avant que la porte ne se déplace.

Actionnez la porte dans le sens de la fermeture. Lorsque la porte est
entiérement fermée, le verrouillage de porte automatique doit s’enclencher
sur la position de verrouillage pour verrouiller la porte.

REMARQUE: Si le verrouillage de porte automatique ne fonctionne pas, le
verrouillage peut étre déverrouillé manuellement en glissant la poignée de
déverrouillage manuel sur la position d’ouverture.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Dimensions:

92,4 mm de hauteur, 182,7 mm de longueur, 83,2 mm
de diameétre (y compris les poignées)

OPGELET

Het automatische poortslot (model 841EU) wordt gebruikt om
te voorkomen dat de poort manueel wordt geopend zodra ze
volledig gesloten is.

OPGELET
Om het risico op BRAND of VERWONDING te vermijden:

A
A

Ontkoppel ALLE net- en batterijstroom VOORALEER u EENDER
WELKE service of onderhoud uitvoert.

Gebruik UITSLUITEND LiftMaster 841-serie sloten ter vervanging.

Zorg ervoor alle manuele deursloten die momenteel geinstalleerd zijn
GEDEMONTEERD en VERWIJDERD worden.

* De deur MOET volledig gesloten zijn VOORDAT het garagedeurslot
wordt geinstalleerd.

HET AUTOMATISCHE DEURSLOT INSTALLEREN
OPMERKING: Oudere model 24 V deursloten zijn niet compatibel.

1. Ontkoppel ALLE net- en batterijstroom VOORALEER u EENDER
WELKE service of onderhoud uitvoert.

2. Het slot moet indien mogelijk binnen 10 m van de poortopener worden
gemonteerd, aan dezelfde kant als de poortopener.

3. Zorg ervoor dat het oppervlak van de rail proper is en bevestig het
slotsjabloon op het spoor, zodat het boutgat zich ongeveer 7,6 cm van het
midden van een poortroller bevindt.

4. Boor gaten zoals gemarkeerd op het sjabloon.
5. Bevestig het automatische poortslot aan de buitenkant van het poortspoor
met de verstrekte elementen.

6. Leg beldraad op de muur naar de poortopener. Gebruik geisoleerde nietjes
(optioneel) om de draad op verschillende plaatsen vast te maken. Steek de
draad door de onderkant van de poortopener.

7. Steek de connector in een plug in de poortopener. Een tweede poortslot
(841EU) kan worden geinstalleerd aan de tegenovergestelde zijde van de
poort via de bovenstaande instructies.

TEST VAN HET AUTOMATISCHE POORTSLOT

+ Als de poort volledig gesloten is, moet de bout van het automatische poort-
slot uit het spoor steken.

+ Bedien de poort in de open richting. Het automatische poortslot moet terug-
trekken vooraleer de poort begint te bewegen.

+ Bedien de poort in de neerwaartse richting. Wanneer de poort de volledig
gesloten positie bereikt, moet het automatische poortslot in de vergrendelde
positie gaan om de poort vast te maken.

OPMERKING: Als het automatische poortslot niet werkt, kan het slot manueel
worden ontgrendeld door de manuele ontgrendelingshendel naar de open
positie te schuiven.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Afmetingen: 92,4 mm hoog, 182,7 mm lang, 83,2 mm breed

(inclusief handvat)




FORSIGTIG

The automatic door lock (model 841EU) is used to prevent
the door from being manually opened once the door is fully
closed.

FORSIGTIG
At reducere risikoen for BRAND eller SKADER for personer:

A
A

Afbryd ALT elektriskog batteristram, FGR du udferer NOGEN service
eller vedligeholdelse.

Anvend KUN lase i LiftMaster 841-serien til udskiftning.

Sorg for at AFMONTERE og FJERNE alle manuelt betjente dere, der
eventuelt er monteret i gjeblikket.

* Doren SKAL vare i helt lukket tilstand INDEN installationen af lasen til
garageporten.

INSTALLER DEN AUTOMATISKE PORTLAS
BEM/ERK: /Eldre model 24 V portlase er uforenelige.

1. Afbryd ALT elektriskog batteristram, F@R du udfgrer NOGEN service eller
vedligeholdelse.

2. Lasen skal monteres inden for 10 m af portabner. Monter eventuelt pa
samme side som portabner.

3. Sarg for, at skinneoverfladen er ren, og fastger laseskabelonen til sporet, s&
bolthullet er ca. 7,6 cm fra midten af en portvals.

4. Bor huller som markeret pa skabelonen.

5. Fastger den automatiske portlas til ydersiden af portsporet med den medfal-

gende hardware.

6. Ker telefonledning op ad veeggen til portabner. Brug isolerede haefteklam-
mer (valgfri) for at sikre ledningen pa flere steder. Indseet ledningen gennem
bunden af portabneren.

7. Tilslut stikket til en af stikkene i portabneren. En sekundeer portlas (841EU)
kan installeres pa den modsatte side af porten ved at felge instruktionerne
ovenfor.

TEST AUTOMATISK PORTLAS
+Nar porten er helt lukket, skal den automatiske derlasbolt udstikke gennem
sporet.

* Betjen dgren i abne-retningen. Den automatiske portlas skal traekkes
tilbage, for porten begynder at beveege sig.

* Betjen dgren i ned-retningen. Nar porten er helt lukket, skal den automa-
tiske portlas beveege sig i laseposition for at sikre porten.

BEM/AERK: Hvis den automatiske portlas ikke fungerer, kan lasningen manuelt
lasnes ved at glide det manuelle frigarelseshandtag til aben stilling.

TECHNICAL DATA

FORSIKTIG
Den automatiske portlasen (modell 841EU) brukes til a forhin-
dre at porten apnes manuelt nar porten er helt lukket.

FORSIKTIG
For a redusere risiko for BRANN eller PERSONSKADER:

> B

* Koble fra ALL elektrisk og batteristrem F@R du utferer ETHVERT
service- eller vedlikeholdsarbeid.

Bruk KUN laser i 841-serien ved utskiftning.

Serg for 8 DEMONTERE og FJERNE alle manuelle laser som kan vere
installert for gyeblikket.

« Porten MA vare fullstendig lukket FOR man monterer garas-
jeportlasen.

INSTALLER DEN AUTOMATISKE PORTLASEN
MERK: Eldre modeller av 24 V portlaser er ikke kompatible.

1. Koble fra ALL elektrisk og batteristram F@R du utferer ETHVERT
service- eller vedlikeholdsarbeid.

2. Lasen ma monteres innenfor 10 m fra portapneren. Monter pa samme side
som portapneren dersom dette er mulig.

3. Pass pa at skinneoverflaten er ren og fest lasemalen til sporet slik at bolthul-
let er ca. 7,6 cm fra midten av en portrulle.

4. Bor hullene slik som det markert pa malen.

5. Fest den automatiske portlasen pa utsiden av portsporet med de medfal-
gende festeelementene.

6. Feor ringeledningen opp veggen til portapneren. Bruk isolerte stifter (valgfritt)
for & sikre kabelen der det matte vaere n@dvendig. Sett inn ledningen gjen-
nom bunnen av portapneren.

7. Koble kontakten til hvilken som helst plugg i portapneren. En andre portlas
(841EU) kan installeres pa motsatt side av porten ved a falge instruks-
jonene ovenfor.

TEST AUTOMATISK PORTLAS
+ Nar porten er helt lukket skal den automatiske portlasbolten stikke ut
gjennom sporet.

+ Betjening av porten i apningsretning. Den automatiske portiasen skal trekke
seg inn far porten begynner & bevege seg.

+  Betjening av porten i lukkeretning. Nar porten nar helt lukket stilling, skal
den automatiske portlasen bevege seg i laseposisjon for & sikre porten.

MERK: Hvis den automatiske portlasen ikke skulle fungere, kan lasemekanis-
men lgsnes manuelt ved & skyve det manuelle frigjgringshandtaket til apen
stilling.

TEKNISKE DATA

Dimensioner: 92,4 mm hgj, 182,7 mm lang, 83,2 mm bred

(herunder handtag)

Dimensjoner: 92,4 mm hey, 182,7 mm lang, 83,2 mm bred

(inkludert handtak)




VARNING
Det automatiska portlaset (modell 841EU) anvénds for att
forhindra att porten 6ppnas manuellt nar den har helt stangd.

VARNING
For att minska risken for BRAND och PERSONSKADOR:

> B

* Koppla bort ALLA stromkallor och batterier INNAN alla typer av service
eller underhall utfors.

Anvand ENDAST las fran LiftMaster 841-serien vid byte.

DEMONTERA och AVLAGSNA alla eventuella manuella dorrlas som
finns installerade.

« Dorren MASTE vara i komplett last position INNAN laset till garagedor-
ren installeras.

INSTALLERA DET AUTOMATISKA PORTLASET
OBS: Aldre modeller med 24 V portlas &r inte kompatibla.

1. Koppla bort ALLA strémkallor och batterier INNAN alla typer av service eller
underhall utfors.

2. Laset maste monteras inom 10 m av portdppnaren. Om majligt, monterar du
det pa samma sida som portoppnaren.

3. Se till att skenan ar ren och placera lasmallen pa skenan sa att skruvhalet
ligger cirka 7,6 cm fran mitten av en av portrullarna.

4. Borra halen enligt mallen.

5. Fast det automatiska portlaset pa utsidan av portskenan med de inklud-
erade delarna.

6. Dra traden upp langs vaggen till portéppnaren. Anvénd isolerade klamrar
(tillval) for att fasta traden pé flera olika stallen. For in traden genom under-
sidan av portppnaren.

7. Koppla in kontakten i nagot av uttagen pa portdppnaren. Ett andra portlas
(841EU) kan installeras pa motsatta sidan av porten enligt instruktionerna
ovan.

TESTA AUTOMATISKA PORTLAS
+Nér porten ar helt stdngd bor den automatiska portlaspinnen skjuta ut fran
sparet.

+ Hoja porten Det automatiska portlaset ska dras tillbaka innan porten borjar
rora sig.

+ Séanka porten Nar porten ar helt stangd ska det automatiska portlaset lagga
sig i sin lasta position for att sékra porten.

OBS: Om det automatiska portlaset inte fungerar kan laset 6ppnas manuellt
genom att skjuta det manuella éppningshandtaget till den éppna positionen.

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

Dimensioner: 92,4 mm hdg, 182,7 mm lang, 83,2 mm bred

(inklusive handtag)

OSTRZEZENIE
Automatyczna blokada bramy (model 841EU) uniemozliwia
reczne otwarcie bramy po jej catkowitym zamknigciu.

OSTRZEZENIE _
Pozwala zmniejszy¢ ryzyko wystapienia POZARU lub doznania

A URAZU:

* PRZED przystapieniem do JAKICHKOLWIEK prac konserwacyjnych
lub serwisowych odtacz CALE zasilanie elektryczne i akumulatorowe.

* Do wymiany uzywaé TYLKO zamkow LiftMaster serii 841.
+ WYMONTOWAC wszystkie istniejace zamki.

* Przed zamontowaniem zamka do drzwi garazowych drzwi musza
znajdowac sie w catkowicie zamknietej pozycji.

MONTAZ AUTOMATYCZNEJ BLOKADY BRAMY
UWAGA: Starsze modele blokad 24 V nie sq kompatybilne.

1. PRZED przystapieniem do JAKICHKOLWIEK prac konserwacyjnych lub
serwisowych odtacz CALE zasilanie elektryczne i akumulatorowe.

2. Blokade nalezy zamontowa¢ w odlegtosci maksymalnie 10 m od napedu
bramy. O ile to moZliwe, zalecany jest montaz po tej samej stronie, po ktorej
Zlokalizowany jest naped bramy garazowej.

3. Upewnij sie, ze powierzchnia szyny jest czysta, a nastepnie przymocuj pod-
ktadke blokady do prowadnicy w taki sposob, aby otwor na $rube znajdowat
sie w odlegtosci okoto 7,6 cm od Srodka krazka bramy.

4. Wywier¢ otwory zgodnie z oznaczeniami znajdujacymi sig na podkfadce.

5. Wykorzystujac znajdujacy sie w zestawie osprzet zamocuj automatyczng,
blokade bramy po zewnetrznej stronie prowadnicy bramy.

6. Poprowadz drut dzwonkowy w gore Sciany az do napedu bramy. Zszywkami
do przewodow przymocuj drut w kilku miejscach (opcjonalnie). Poprowadz
drut przez dolng czes$¢ napedu bramy.

7. Ztacze umies¢ w dowolnej wtyczce napedu bramy. Drugg blokade bramy
(841EU) mozesz zamontowac po przeciwnej stronie bramy. W tym celu
wystarczy ponownie wykona¢ opisane wyzej czynno$ci.

TESTOWANIE AUTOMATYCZNEJ BLOKADY BRAMY
+  Gdy brama jest catkowicie zamknieta, rygiel automatycznej blokady bramy
powinien wystawac poza prowadnice.

+  Przesun brame w kierunku, w ktorym odbywa sig otwieranie. Automatyczna
blokada bramy powinna sie schowac, zanim brama zacznie sie przesuwaé.

+  Przesun brame w kierunku, w ktérym odbywa sie zamykanie. W celu za-
bezpieczenia bramy, gdy zostanie ona catkowicie zamknigta, automatyczna
blokada bramy powinna przesunag¢ sie do pozycji zamknigtej.

UWAGA: Jezeli automatyczna blokada bramy nie dziata, mozna jg zwolni¢
recznie przesuwajgc uchwyt otwierania recznego do pozycji otwartej.

DANE TECHNICZNE

Wymiary: 92,4 mm wysoko$ci, 182,7 mm dtugosci, 83,2 mm

szeroko$ci (w tym uchwyt)




POZOR
Automaticky zamek vrat (model 841EU) se pouziva k
zabranéni ruéniho otevieni vrat po Uplném dovieni vrat.

POZOR B o
Pro snizeni nebezpeéi POZARU nebo ZRANENI osob:

> B °

*  PRED provadénim JAKEHOKOLI servisu nebo tidrzby odpojte VESK-
ERE elektrické a bateriové napajeni.

K vyméné pouzivejte VYHRADNE zamky fady LiftMaster 841.

Ujistéte se, ze jste ODMONTOVALI a ODSTRANILI jakékoli ruéni dverni
zamky, které mohou byt aktualné nainstalované.

+  PRED instalaci zimku garazovych dvefi MUSI byt dvefe zcela zaviené.

INSTALACE AUTOMATICKEHO ZAMKU VRAT
POZNAMKA: Starsi 24 V modely zamkii vrat nejsou kompatibilni.

1. PRED provadénim JAKEHOKOLI servisu nebo drzby odpojte VESKERE
elektrické a bateriové napéjeni.

2. Zamek musi byt instalovan do vzdalenosti 10 m od otevirani vrat. Je-li to
mozné, instalujte jej na stejnou stranu, jako otevirani vrat.

3. Zajistéte, ze je povrch kolejnice Cisty, a upevnéte Sablonu zamku na pojezd
tak, aby byl otvor pro Sroub pfiblizné 7,6 cm od stfedu kladky vrat.

4. Podle Sablony vyvrtejte otvory.

5. Pomoci dodaného montazniho materialu upevnéte automaticky zamek vrat
na vngjsi stranu pojezdu vrat.

6. Vedte drat sténou k otevirani vrat. PouZzijte izolované spony (volitelné)
k upevnéni dratu na nékolika mistech. Zasurte drat spodni stranou do
otevirani vrat.

7. Zapojte konektor do jedné ze zasuvek otevirani vrat. Podle vySe uvedenych
pokynu Ize na opacnou stranu vrat instalovat i sekundarni zamek vrat
(841EU).

TEST AUTOMATICKEHO ZAMKU VRAT
+  Pfizcela zavfenych vratech musi zapadka automatického zamku vrat
prochazet skrz pojezd.

+ Nechte vrata otevfit. Automaticky zamek vrat se musi stdhnout dfive, neZ se
vrata zaénou pohybovat.

+ Nechte vrata zavfit. Kdyz se vrata zcela zaviou, automaticky zamek vrat se
musi zamknout a zajistit tak vrata.

POZNAMKA: Pokud automaticky zémek vrat nefunguje, Ize zémek ruéné
uvolnit posunutim madla rucniho uvolnéni do oteviené pozice.

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Rozméry: 92,4 mm vysoky, 182,7 mm dlouhy, 83,2 mm Siroky

(vCetné rukojeti)

A
i\

*  PRED zaéetkom KAKRSNIH KOLI servisni del ali vzdrzevanja odklopite
VSO elektriko in napajanje z baterijo.

» Zazamenjavo uporabljajte SAMO kljucavnice serije LiftMaster 841.

* RAZSTAVITE in ODSTRANITE vse rocne klju¢avnice, ki so morda
trenutno namescene.

* Vrata MORAJO biti v popolnoma zaprtem polozaju, PREDEN namestite
klju€avnico garaznih vrat.

POZOR

Samodejni zapah vrat (model 841EU) se uporablja za
preprecevanje ro¢nega odpiranja vrat potem, ko so vrata
popolnoma zaprta.

POZOR 5 §
Za zmanjSanje nevarnosti POZARA ali POSKODB ljudi:

NAMESTITEV SAMODEJNEGA ZAPAHA VRAT
OPOMBA: Starejsi modeli zapaha vrat 24 V niso zdruZljivi.

1. PRED zagetkom KAKRSNIH KOLI servisni del ali vzdrzevanja odklopite
VSO elektriko in napajanje z baterijo.

2. Zapah je treba montirati, ¢e je le mogoce, znotraj 10 m od sistema za
odpiranje vrat in na isti strani, ko je sistem za odpiranje vrat.

3. Zagotovite, da bo povrsina tirnice Cista in pritrdite predlogo zapaha na
timico tako, da je luknja za zati€ pribl. 7,6 cm od sredine kolesca vrat.

4. lzvrtajte luknje, kot so oznaCene na predlogi.

5. Samodejni zapah vrat pritrdite na zunanjo stran tirnice vrat s prilozeno
opremo.

6. Zico zvonca povlecite po sten navzgor do sistema za odpiranjg vrat. Za
za3(ito Zice uporabite na razli¢nih mestih izolirane spenjalce. Zico vstavite
skozi spodniji del sistema za odpiranje vrat.

7. V vsak vti¢ sistema za odpiranje vrat vtaknite prikljucke. Sekundarni zapah
vrat (841EU) lahko namestite na drugo stran vrat ob upoStevanju zgornjih
navodil.

TESTIRANJE SAMODEJNEGA ZAPAHA VRAT

+ Ko so vrata zaprta do konca, mora zati¢ samodejnega zapaha vrat v celoti
biti potisnjen v timico.

+  Premaknite vrata v smeri odpiranja. Samodejni zapah vrat se mora izvleci
e preden se zacnejo vrata premikati.

+ Premaknite vrata v smeri zapiranja. Ko vrata dosezejo polozaj popolne
zaprtosti, se mora samodejni zapah vrat premakniti v zapahnjen polozaj in
zaCititi vrata.

OPOMBA: Ce samodejni zapah vrat ne deluje, lahko zapah sprostite rocno
tako, da potisnete rocico za rocno sprostitev v odprti polozaj.

TEHNICNI PODATKI

Dimenzije: 92,4 mm dolga, 182,7 mm dolga, Siroka 83,2 mm

(vklju€no z rocajem)




ATTENZIONE
La serratura automatica (modello 841EU) serve a impedire che
una porta chiusa possa essere sollevata manualmente.

ATTENZIONE
Per ridurre il rischio di INCENDIO o di LESIONI alle persone:

> B °

* Scollegare TUTTE le alimentazioni di corrente e le batterie PRIMA di
eseguire QUALSIASI intervento di assistenza o manutenzione.

Per la sostituzione usare SOLO serrature LiftMaster della serie 841.

Assicurarsi di SMONTARE e RIMUOVERE eventuali serrature manuali
della porta che potrebbero essere attualmente installate.

* PRIMA di installare la serratura della porta del garage, questa DEVE
essere in posizione di chiusura completa.

INSTALLAZIONE DELLA SERRATURA AUTOMATICA

NOTA: | vecchi modelli di serratura a 24 V non sono compatibili.

1. Scollegare TUTTE le alimentazioni di corrente e le batterie PRIMA di
eseguire QUALSIASI intervento di assistenza o0 manutenzione.

2. La serratura deve essere montata possibilmente entro un raggio di 10 m
dall'automatismo del garage, dallo stesso lato..

3. Accertarsi che la superficie del binario della porta sia pulita e fissare la dima
della serratura al binario in modo tale che il foro per il dado sia a circa 7,6
cm dal centro di un rullo della porta.

4. Praticare i fori come segnati sulla dima.

5. Awvitare la serratura elettrica sulla parte esterna del binario della porta con
le viti fornite in dotazione.

6. Posare il cavo del campanello sullautomatismo. Usare graffe isolanti
(optional) per fissare il filo in pit punti lungo il muro. Far passare il cavo dal
fondo dell'automatismo.

7. Inserire la spina nella presa dellautomatismo. Una serratura secondaria
(841EU) potra essere installata sul lato opposto della porta seguendo le
istruzioni sopra esposte.

TESTARE LA SERRATURA AUTOMATICA

+ Con la porta completamente chiusa, il catenaccio della serratura automatica
dovrebbe sporgere dalla guida.

+ Azionare la porta nella direzione di sollevamento. La serratura automatica
dovrebbe ritirarsi prima che la porta si metta in movimento.

+ Azionare la porta nella direzione di abbassamento. Non appena la porta
si sara chiusa completamente, la serratura automatica dovrebbe attivarsi
automaticamente per bloccare la porta.

NOTA: Nel caso in cui la serratura automatica non funzionasse, questa potra
essere rimossa a mano, spingendo la maniglia di sblocco di emergenza in
posizione aperta.

DATI TECNICI

Dimensioni: Altezza 92,4 mm, lunghezza 182,7 mm, larghezza 83,2

mm (inclusa la maniglia)

PRECAUCION

La cerradura de puerta automatica (modelo 841EU) se utiliza
para evitar que la puerta se abra manualmente una vez que la
puerta esté completamente cerrada.

PRECAUCION
Para reducir el riesgo de INCENDIO o LESIONES a las perso-
nas:

A
A

» Desconecte TODA la energia eléctrica y de bateria ANTES de realizar
cualquier servicio o mantenimiento.

* Use SOLAMENTE los seguros de la serie 841 de LiftMaster.

* Asegurese de DESMONTAR y QUITAR cualquier cerradura manual de
puerta que pueda estar ya instalada.

* La puerta DEBE estar en la posicion completamente cerrada ANTES de
instalar el seguro de la puerta del garaje.

INSTALACION DE LA CERRADURA DE PUERTA AUTOMATICA

NOTA: Las cerraduras de puerta antiguas de 24 V son incompatibles.

1. Desconecte TODA la energia eléctrica y de bateria ANTES de realizar
cualquier servicio o mantenimiento.

2. La cerradura debe montarse a una distancia maxima de 10 m del abridor
de puerta.

3. Asegurese de que la superficie del riel esté limpia y fije la plantilla de la
cerradura a la guia de manera que el orificio para el perno esté aproximad-
amente a 7,6 cm del centro del rodillo de la puerta.

4. Taladre los orificios como se indica en la plantilla.

5. Sujete la cerradura de puerta automatica en el exterior de la guia de la
puerta con las piezas metalicas suministradas.

6. Tienda el cable de timbre pared arriba hasta el abridor de puerta. Use
grapas aisladas (opcionales) para asegurar el alambre en varios lugares.
Inserte el cable a través de la parte inferior del abridor de la puerta.

7. Enchufe el conector en cualquiera de los enchufes del abridor de la puerta.

Se puede instalar una cerradura de puerta secundaria (841EU) en el lado
opuesto de la puerta siguiendo las instrucciones anteriores.

COMPROBACION DEL CIERRE AUTOMATICO DE LA PUERTA

+ Con la puerta completamente cerrada, el pasador de la cerradura de puerta
automatica debe sobresalir de la guia.

+ Accione la puerta en la direccion de abertura. La cerradura de puerta
automatica debe retraerse antes de que la puerta comience a moverse.

+ Accione la puerta hacia abajo. Cuando la puerta alcanza la posiciéon com-
pletamente cerrada, la cerradura de puerta automatica debe moverse a la
posicién de bloqueo para asegurar la puerta.

NOTA: Si la cerradura de puerta automatica no funciona, el la cerradura se
puede liberar manualmente deslizando la manija de liberacion manual hacia la
posicion abierta.

DATOS TECNICOS

Dimensiones: 92.4 mm de alto, 182.7 mm de largo, 83.2 mm de

ancho (incluido el mango)
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VIGYAZAT

Az automata ajtézar (841EU tipus) arra szolgal, hogy
megakadalyozza az ajto kézi kinyitasat, miutan az teljesen
becsukaddott.

VIGYAZAT o
A TUZ vagy személyi SERULES kockazatanak csokkentése
érdekében:

BARMILYEN javitasi vagy karbantartasi miivelet végzése ELOTT
valasszon le MINDEN elektromos és akkumulatoros aramellatast.
A cseréhez CSAK a LiftMaster 841 sorozatu zarakat hasznalja.

SZERELJE SZET ES TAVOLITSA EL az 6sszes manualis ajtozarat, ami
jelenleg telepitve lehet.

MIELOTT telepitené a garazs ajtozarat, az ajtonak teljesen zart helyzet-
ben KELL lennie.

AZ AUTOMATA AJTOZAR TELEPITESE
MEGJEGYZES: A régi tipusti 24 V-0s ajtézarak nem kompatibilisak.

1.

BARMILYEN javitasi vagy karbantartasi miivelet végzése ELOTT valasszon
le MINDEN elektromos és akkumulatoros aramellatast.

A zérat lehetéség szerint az ajtonyitd 10 m-es korzetében kell felszerelni az
ajtonyitéval azonos oldalon.

Gondoskodjon arrél, hogy a sin feliilete tiszta legyen, majd illessze fel a
sinre a zarsablont (igy, hogy a csavarfurat az ajtégorg6tél nagyjabél 7,6
cm-re legyen.

4. Furja be a furatokat a sablonon jeléltek szerint.

Rogzitse fel az automata ajtézarat a mellékelt szerelvényekkel az ajtosin
kiils6 oldalara.

Vezesse fel a csengddrotot a falon az ajtonyitdhoz. A kabel tobb helyen
torténd rogzitésére hasznaljon szigetelt kapcsot (opcionalis). Bujtassa at a
kabelt az ajtonyito aljan.

Dugja be a csatlakozodugot az ajtonyitd valamelyik dugaljaba. A fenti
utasitasok szerint az ajt6 ellentétes oldalara mésodlagos ajtozér (841EU)
szerelhetd.

AZ AUTOMATA AJTOZAR ELLENORZESE

Az ajté teljesen becsukott allapotaban az automata ajtdzar csavarjanak ki
kell allnia a sinen keresztil.

MUkodtesse az ajtét a nyitasi iranyba. Az automata ajtézarnak be kell
huznia, miel6tt az ajto mozogni kezdene.

Mikodtesse az ajtot a becsukasi irdanyba. Amikor az ajté a teljesen becsu-

kott poziciéba ér, az automata ajtézérnak az ajt6 biztositasa érdekében
reteszelési helyzetbe kell mennie.

MEGJEGYZES: Ha az automata ajtozar nem miikodik, a zérat a kézi kioldokar
nyitott helyzetbe térténé elcsusztatasaval lehet kézileg kioldani.

MUSZAKI ADATOK

Méretei:: 92,4 mm magas, 182,7 mm hosszu, 83,2 mm széles

(beleértve a fogantyut)

> B °

NOUDATA VAROVAISUUTTA
Automaattista ovilukkoa (malli 841EU) kdytetaan estamaan
oven manuaalinen avaaminen, kun ovi on taysin kiinni.

NOUDATA VAROVAISUUTTA )
Véhenna henkil6ihin kohdistuvaa TULIPALO- tai HENKILOVA-
HINKO-riskié:

Katkaise KAIKKI sihko- ja akkuvirta ENNEN MINKAAN huolto- tai
kunnossapitotyon suorittamista.

Kayta VAIN LiftMaster 841 -sarjan lukkoja vaihtamiseen.

Muista PURKAA ja POISTAA mahdolliset manuaaliset ovilukot, jotka
saattavat olla asennettuina.

Oven TAYTYY olla téysin suljetussa asennossa ENNEN autotallinoven
lukon asennusta.

AUTOMAATTISEN OVILUKON ASENTAMINEN
HUOMAUTUS: Vanhemman mallin 24 V ovilukot eivét ole yhteensopivia.

1.

Katkaise KAIKKI sahk- ja akkuvirta ENNEN MINKAAN huolto- tai kunnos-
sapitotydn suorittamista.

Lukko on asennettava 10 m sisélle oven avaajasta. Jos mahdollista, asenna
samalle puolelle oven avaajan kanssa.

Varmista, etté kiskon pinta on puhdas ja kiinnit& lukkopohja kiskoille niin,
etté pultin reiké on noin 7,6 cm ovikelan keskustasta.

4. Poraa reiat pohjaan merkittyihin kohtiin.
5. Kiinnita automaattinen ovilukko oven kiskojen ulkopuolelle mukana toimite-

tuilla véalineilla.

Juoksuta kellojohto ylds oven avaajaan. Kayta eristettyja niitteja (lisdvar-
uste) kiinnittamaan johto useista kohdista. Sy6ta johto ovenavaajan
pohjasta.

Kytke liitin jompaankumpaan ovenavaajan pistokkeista. Toissijainen oviluk-
ko (841EU) voidaan asentaa vastakkaiselle puolelle ovea noudattamalla ylla
annettuja ohjeita.

TESTAA AUTOMAATTINEN OVILUKKO

Kun ovi on taysin kiinni, automaattisen ovilukon pultin pitéisi tyéntya ulos
kiskon Iapi.

Kayta ovea auki-asennossa. Automaattisen ovilukon pitéisi vetéytya sisaan
ennen kuin ovi alkaa likkua.

Kayté ovea alas-suuntaan. Kun ovi on kokonaan kiinni, automaattisen
ovilukon pitéisi likkua lukitusasentoon oven kiinnittamiseksi.

HUOMAUTUS: Jos automaattinen ovilukko ei toimi, lukko voidaan vapauttaa
manuaalisesti liu'uttamalla manuaalista vapautuskahvaa auki-asentoon.

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Mitat:

92,4 mm korkea, 182,7 mm pitk&, 83,2 mm levea
(my0s kadensija)
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UPOZORNENIE

Automaticky zamok dveri (model 841EU) sa pouziva na
zabranenie manualnemu otvaraniu dveri po ich Gplnom
zatvoreni.

UPOZORNENIE 5
Na znizenie rizika POZIARU alebo ZRANENIA os6b:

Pred vykonanim akéhokolvek servisu alebo tdrzby odpojte elektrické
napéjanie a napéjanie batérie.
Na vymenu pouzivajte len zamky radu LiftMaster 841.

ODMONTUJTE a ODSTRANTE akékolvek manualne zamky dveri, ktoré
mozu byt aktualne namontované.

PRED montazou zamku garazovych dveri MUSIA byt dvere byt v
riadne uzavretej polohe.

NAINSTALUJTE AUTOMATICKY ZAMOK DVERI
POZNAMKA: Starsie 24 VV modely dveri nie sti s touto funkciou kompatibilné.

1.

Pred vykonanim akéhokolvek servisu alebo udrzby odpojte elektrické
napéajanie a napéjanie batérie.
Zamok musi byt namontovany vo vzdialenosti 10 m od zariadenia na
otvaranie dveri. Ak je to mozné, namontuijte ho na rovnaku stranu ako
zariadenie na otvaranie dveri.

Uistite sa, ze je povrch kolajnice Cisty, a pripevnite zamok ku kolajnici tak,

aby sa otvor pre skrutku nachadzal priblizne 7,6 cm od stredu valCeka dveri.

4. \lyvrtajte otvory tak, ako je oznacené na Sablone zdmku.

Pripevnite automaticky zamok dveri k vonkajSej strane kolajnice dveri
pomocou dodaného vybavenia.

Natiahnite drét pre zvoncek az po zariadenie na otvaranie dveri. Na
upevnenie drétu na niekolkych miestach pouZite izolované svorky (volitelné
vybavenie). Zasunte drot cez spodnU stranu zariadenia na otvaranie dveri.

Zapojte konektor do niektorej zastr¢ky zariadenia na otvaranie dveri.
Pomocny dverny zamok (841EU) je mozné inStalovat na protilahlej strane
dveri podla vysSie uvedenych pokynov.

ODSKUSAJTE AUTOMATICKY ZAMOK DVERI

Ked' su dvere Uplne zatvorené, skrutka automatického zamku dveri by mala
prenievat cez kolajnicu.

Dvere otvarajte v smere otvorenia. Automaticky zdmok dveri by sa mal
zatiahnut predtym, nez sa dvere za¢nu pohybovat.

Ovladajte dvere v smere dolu. Ked' sa dvere dostanu do Upine zatvorenej
polohy, automaticky zamok dveri by mal prejst do uzamknutej polohy, aby
sa dvere zaistili.

POZNAMKA: Ak automaticky zamok dveri nefunguje, zamok sa da rucne

u

volnit posunutim ruénej rukovéte do otvorenej polohy.

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Rozmery: 92,4 mm vysoky, 182,7 mm dlhy, 83,2 mm Siroky

(vratane rukovate)

i\

OCTOPOXHO

ABTOMaTUYeCKas 3awenka Bopot (Mmoaenb 841EU)
npegHasHayeHa Ans npeaoTBpaLieHns PyYHOro oTKpbIBaHUA
BOPOT Nnocne 3aKpbIBaHus.

OCTOPOXHO

Yr06b1 cHU3uTL puck BO3rOPAHUA unm HAHECEHUA
TPABM nepconany:

MonHocTb0 0TCOEAMHMTE YCTPONCTBO OT CETU NUTAHMA U
Garapeu pesepBHoro nutahus NMEPE[ npoBeaeHneM peMoHTa unu
obcnyxuBaHus.

[ins 3ameHbI ucnonb3yiiTe Tonbko 3amku cepuum LiftMaster 841.

06szatennHo PA3BEPUTE 1 U3BNIEKWUTE nio6ble pyyHble ABepHble
3aMKM, KOTOpbI€ Y€ MOFNM ObITb YCTaHOBMNEHbI.

lMepep ycTaHoBKoOI rapaxHoro asepHoro 3amka asepb JOIMKHA 6biTb
B MOJTHOCTbHO 3aKPbITOM NMONOXEHNN.

YCTAHOBKA ABTOMATUYECKOM 3ALLEJTKKU BOPOT
TTPUMEYAHME: [Npedbidywas Modenb 3awesiku 24 V He coemecmuma.

1.

[MonHOCTLI0 OTCOEAMHIUTE YCTPOIICTBO OT CETH NUTaHUS 1 batapen
pesepBHoro nutanus MNEPE[ nposesieHremM peMoHTa nnm obcnyvBaHms.

[o BO3MOXHOCTU, 3aLLenky Heobxoanmo yCTaHoBMTb He Aanblue 10 M oT
npuBOaa, Ha TOW e CTOPOHE, YTO 1 NPUBOZ, BOPOT.

YbenuTtech, 4TO NOBEPXHOCTb PEViKN YNCTa, W yCTaHOBUTE WabnoH
3aLLenky Ha HanpaBnsoLLYio Tak, YTobbl 0TBepCTUe 6onTa HaxoaUnoch Ha
paccTosiHUM Mpubn. 7,6 CM OT LiEHTpa posInKa BOPOT.

4. TpocBepnnTe OTBEPCTUS B COOTBETCTBUM C Pa3METKOM LwabnoHa.

5. 3akpenuTe aBTOMaTUYECKYI0 3aLLenKy BOPOT Ha HAPYHOWN CTOPOHE

HanpaBnsIoLLEl BOPOT NP MOMOLLM NPUMAraoLLerocst kKpenexa.

MponoxuTe NPOBOL 3BOHKA MO BEPXY CTEHbI 10 YCTPOICTBA OTKPbIBAHMS
BOPOT. 3aKpenuTe NPoBOZ B HECKOMbKMX MECTaX C NOMOLLbI0
N30MMPOBaHHBIX CkoG (MprobpeTaroTes 0TAENLHO). MponoXuUTe NPOBOA
yepes 0TBEPCTUE CHI3Y YCTPOIICTBA OTKPbIBAHMS BOPOT.

7. YcTaHOBUTE pasbeM B NobY0 po3eTky YCTPONCTBA OTKpbIBaHMs BOPOT. C

MPOTMBOMOSOXHON CTOPOHbI BOPOT MOXHO YCTAHOBUTL BTOPYIO 3aLLenky
(841EU) B COOTBETCTBIM C 3TON 3KE MHCTPYKLMEN.

UCMbITAHWE ABTOMATUYECKOI O 3ANUPAHUA BOPOT

Koraa BopoTa NOMHOCTBIO 3aKPbIThI, DOMT aBTOMATUHYECKON 3aLLenku
JOIKEH MPOXOAUTH CKBO3b HANPaBASHOLLYHO.

[NonbITainTech OTKPbITH BOPOTA. ABTOMaTUYECKas 3aLlernka [oMmkHa ObiTb
BTIHyTa [0 Hayana ABVKXEHWNS BOPOT.

[NonbITainTech OMycTUTHL BOPOTA. B MONHOCTBIO 3aKPHITOM NONOXEHNN
BOPOT aBTOMaTNYeCKas 3allernka AoMmKHa NepeMecTUTbCS B MONOXeHe
3anupaxms.

TMPUMEYAHUE: Ecnu asmomamuyeckas 3awenka 6opom He pabomaem,
3aMOK MOXHO pa3brioKuposamb 8py4Hyto, COBUHY8 PYKOSIMKY Py4HO20
OMKPbIBAHUS 8 NOMTOXEHUE OMKPbIBAHUS.

TEXHUYECKUE OAHHBIE

Pasmepbl: Bbicota 92,4 mm, annHa 182,7 mm, WwnpuHa 83,2 MM

(BKMtOYAS PYYKY)




OPREZ

Automatska brava za vrata (model 841EU) koristi se kako bi se
sprijecilo ruéno otvaranje vrata jednom kad su ona potpuno
zatvorena.

OPREZ 5
Sluzi za smanjenje rizika od POZARA ili OZLJEDIVANJA
osoba:

A
A

PRIJE izvodenja BILO KAKVIH radova na odrzavanju isklju¢ite SVE
IZVORE elektricnog il akumulatorskog napajanja.

Za zamjenu koristite SAMO brave LiftMaster serije 841.

* Pazite da RASTAVITE i UKLONITE sve ruéne brave na vratima koje su
trenutno postavljene.

* Vrata MORAJU biti u potpuno zatvorenom polozaju PRIJE postavljanja
brave na garazna vrata.

UGRADNJA AUTOMATSKE BRAVE ZA VRATA
NAPOMENA: Stariji modeli brava za vrata 24 V nisu kompatibilni.

1. PRIJE izvodenja BILO KAKVIH radova na odrzavanju iskljudite SVE
IZVORE elektriénog il akumulatorskog napajanja.

2. Bravu treba ugraditi u prostoru unutar 10 m oko uredaja za otvaranje vrata,
ako je moguce na istoj strani kao i uredaj za otvaranje vrata.

3. Provijerite je li povrSina vodilica Cista i predlozak za bravu uévrstite na stazu
tako da otvor za vijak bude oko 7.6 cm udaljen od srediSta valjka za vrata.

4. Izbusite rupe prema oznakama na predloSku.

5. Bravu za automatsko zaklju¢avanje uévrstite na vanjsku stranu vodilice
vrata koristeci prilozene vijke.

6. Zicu zvona provucite po zidu do uredaja za otvavranje vrata. Za osiguravanje
Zice na viSe mjesta koristite izolirane spajalice. Zicu provucite kroz donji dio
uredaja za otvaranje vrata.

7. Prikljucak spojite s jednim od priklju¢aka na uredaju za otvaranje vrata.
Druga brava za vrata (841EU) moze se ugraditi na suprotnoj strani vrata,
prema istim uputama.

PROVJERA BRAVE ZA AUTOMATSKO ZAKLJUCAVANJE VRATA
+ Kad su vrata zatvorena do kraja, zasun brave za automatsko zakljucavanje
vrata treba probijati kroz vodilicu.

+ Pokrenite vrata u smjeru za otvaranje. Brava za automatsko zaklju¢avanje
treba se uvuci prije nego se vrata po¢nu pomicati.

*Vrata pomaknite prema dolje. Kad vrata dodu u potpuno zatvoreni polozaj,
brava za automatsko zaklju¢avanje trebala bi se pomaknuti u zaklju¢ani
poloZaj i osigurati vrata.

NAPOMENA: Ako brava za automatsko zakljucavanje ne funkcionira, moZe se
osloboditi ruéno pomicanjem rucice u otvoreni poloZay.

TEHNICKI PODACI

Dimenzije: 92,4 mm visok, 182,7 mm dugacak, 83,2 mm Sirok

(ukljuCujuci rucku)
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ATENTIE

inchizatoarea automata de poarts (modelul 841EU) este utili-
zata pentru a impiedica deschiderea manuala a portii dupa ce
poarta s-a inchis complet.

ATENTIE -
Pentru a reduce riscul de INCENDIU sau de VATAMARE a
persoanelor:
« Deconectati TOATE alimentarile si bateriile electrice INAINTE de a
efectua orice lucrare de service sau de intretinere.

+ Utilizati NUMAI incuietori din Seria 841 pentru inlocuire.
¢ Asigurati-va ca DEZASAMBLATI si ELIMINATI orice incuietori manuale
care ar putea fi instalate in prezent.

+ Usa TREBUIE si fie complet inchisa INAINTE de instalarea incuietorii
usii de garaj.

MONTAREA INCHIZATORII AUTOMATE DE POARTA

NOTA: Modelele mai vechi de inchizétori de 24 V sunt incompatibile.

1. Deconectati TOATE alimentarile si bateriile electrice INAINTE de a efectua
orice lucrare de service sau de intretinere.

2. Inchizatoarea trebuie montaté la o distanta de cel mult 10 m fatd de
sistemul de actionare pentru porti. Dacé este posibil, montati-o pe aceeasi
parte cu sistemul de actionare pentru porti.

3. Asigurati-va ca suprafata sinei este curata si fixati sablonul inchizatorii pe
sind astfel incét orificiul de bolt sa se afle la aproximativ 7,6 cm faté de
centrul rolei de poarta.

4. Realizati orificile asa cum sunt marcate pe sablon.

5. Fixati inchizatoarea automata de poarta spre exteriorul sinei de poarta cu
ajutorul pieselor metalice furnizate.

6. Derulati firul de tip fir de sonerie in sus pe perete pana la sistemul de action-
are pentru porti. Utilizati capse izolate (optional) pentru a fixa firul in mai
multe locuri. Introduceti firul in partea inferioara a sistemului de actionare
pentru porti.

7. Introduceti conectorul in oricare dintre mufele sistemului de actionare pentru
porti. O inchizatoare secundara de poartd (841EU) se poate monta pe
partea opusa a portii, cu respectarea instructiunilor de mai sus.

TESTAREA INCHIZATORII AUTOMATE DE POARTA

+ Cu usa complet inchisa, boltul inchizatorii automate de poarta trebuie sa se
proiecteze prin sind.

+  Actionati poarta in directia deschisa. Inchizatoarea automata de poarta
trebuie sa se retracteze inainte ca poarta sa inceapa sa se deplaseze.

+ Actionati poarta in directia in jos. Cand poarta ajunge in pozitia complet in-
chisd, inchizdtoarea automata de poartd trebuie sé se deplaseze in pozitia
de blocare pentru a fixa poarta.

NOTA: Daci inchizétoarea automata de poarta nu functioneaza, inchizédtoarea
poate fi decuplatd manual prin tragerea manerului de decuplare manuala in
pozitia deschisa.

DATE TEHNICE

Dimensiuni: 92,4 mm inéltime, lungime 182,7 mm, latime 83,2 mm

(inclusiv manerul)




hurdin sé opnud handvirkt pegar henni hefur verid lokad
alveg.

VARUD
Gerid eftirfarandi til ad draga ur ELDHAETTU eda hettu a
MEIDSLUM:

Aftengid ALLT rafmagn og rafhléduna ABUR en unnid er vié vidhald
eda viogerdir AF NOKKRU TAGI.
Notid EINGONGU lasar ur seriu 841 til Gtskiptingar.

Gangid ur skugga um ag allir handvirkir lasar sem gaetu verid fyrir hafi
verid TEKNIR | SUNDUR og FJARLAGDIR.

Hurdin VERDUR ad vera fullkomlega lokud ADUR en bilskurslasinn er
settur i.

Lis |
VARUD
Sjalfvirka hurdalasingin (gerd 841EU) kemur i veg fyrir ad

SJALFVIRK HURDAL/SING SETT UPP
ATHUGID: Eldri gerdir af 24 V hurdalsesingum eru ekki samheefar.

1.

Aftengid ALLT rafmagn og rafhidduna ADUR en unnid er vid vidhald eda
vidgerdir AF NOKKRU TAGI.

Lasnum skal koma fyrir innan 10 m fr4 hurdaopnaranum. Festid hann &
sému hlié og hurdaopnarann, ef pvi er vid komid.

Geetid pess ad brautirnar séu hreinar og festid snidmat Iassins a listann
pannig ad opid fyrir boltann sé u.p.b. 7,6 cm fra midju kefli hurdarinnar.

4. Borid i holurnar eins og paer eru merktar & snidmatid.

Festid sjalfvirku hurdarleesinguna utan & hurdarbrautina med festingunum
sem fylgdu med henni.

Praedid rafmagnsvir upp vegginn ad hurdaropnaranum. Notid einangradar
virlykkjur (valfrjalst) til ad festa virinn & nokkrum stédum. braedid virinn i
gegnum botninn & hurdaropnaranum.

Stingid tenginu | samband vid adra hvora kléna & hurdaropnaranum. Haegt
er ad setja upp aukahurdarleesingu (841EU) & hinni hlid hurdarinnar med pvi
ad fylgja leidbeiningunum hér & undan.

PROFUN A SJALFVIRKRI HURDARLESINGU

Pegar hurdin er alveg lokud eetti lasbolti sjélfvirku hurdarinnar ad skaga 0t i
gegnum brautina.

Opnid hurdina. Sjalfvirka hurdarleesingin eetti ad dragast inn &dur en hurdin
hreyfist.

Lokid hurdinni. begar hurdin er alveg lokud atti sjalfvirka hurdarleesingin ad
leesa hurdinni.

ATHUGID: Ef sjalfvirka hurdarleesingin virkar ekki er haegt ad losa hurdina
handvirkt med pvi ad renna neydarlosunarhandfanginu i opna stédu.

TAKNILYSING

Mal: 92,4 mm har, 182,7 mm Iéng, 83,2 mm & breidd

(p.mt hondla)

1"
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